DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ISO/(GQ«
B0 -1
Co#2A

>
July 16, 2014 O (_P/ \
MEMORANDUM H /OOD MO(L

Where Flonda Begins.

TO: James R. McCain, Jr. ’j
Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel <& \\\_\)
THROUGH: C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer

FROM: Thomas G. McKnight TR alh @

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Main Library Water Intrusion Repairs

Contractor: Acon Construction, Inc.
Contract N /%‘T 50 - (2~
SHorwed Be

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 2 for subject project.

Original Contract Amount .........cccccovvvevviveiirceeeeeeenns $1,105,400.00
Previous Change Order No. 1........cccccvieiiicn . $85,791.20
Change Order NO. 2 ..ot $188,027.00
Total Revised Contract Amount...........ccocovvvviviivennnne $1,379,218.20
Account Number ... See attached

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of
General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05.

Attachments: 1. Change Order
2. Back-up Information
3. Legal Request Memorandum

TGM:Iw

TT¢] aLEi@4noody
0] FIAB0SE0

=7

WOTZIATY 3L

214 N. Hogan St,, 10" Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 ' Phone: 904.255.8762 : Tax: 904.255.8926 ' www.coj.net






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

v CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
Change Order No. Two (2) ‘ Dale June 12, 2014
Description of Project Main Library Water Intrusion Repairs
Name of Contractor Acon Construction, Inc.
Contractor’s Address 3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401, Jacksonville, Florida 32224

R
Contract No.  ~8450-09 RISO~ {2

Account No.  See attached Original Contract $1,105,400.00
+ Previous Change Orders | $85,791.20 + Change Order No. 2 $188.027.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $1,379,218.20
Bid Number  CF-0005-13 Construction Completion Date  January 7, 2014

Revised Construction Completion Date  August 20, 2014
Contract Expiration Date May 7, 2014
Revised Contract Expiration Date  December 18, 2014

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR. shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 225 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached.

The Tssuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Acon Construction Co., Inc.

C e ) Adtest (___\a)m

==
‘ o—
Title  Frank Anderson, Project Manager Title Catherine Watson, Office Manager
Date  6-26-2014 Date G-26-2014
Signed Construction Management By —\J,.; m ' % l.-l ) ﬁ ' ‘L\
Issuing Authority Thomas G, Mcténighto TN Date

Capital Ir ement C ction Manager
) Public Buildings /ﬁj B} 71414
@ivision ‘ Div/Peparihent KHead U Dafe
91{\ — 7/ /c/ (4 Mﬂ% F - B-rt-1f
L opinsssna i Constrasomvie Date * . y

ﬂsislam Counsel Date
. 74 ‘/- / K

ML APL ?lll{lﬂ k}(ﬁ@/}( g*-{:‘-//

m{}/ Chieffbf Procurement Date Vorporation Secretary
&W@té;&/\ < /13} I Karen Sowling

D

Director of Finance Datd ° ) Chigf AdminiSff ative Ofﬁcei’
P For: Mayor Alvin Brown
Under Authority of;

Executive Order No. 2013-p4







y T
, F
2

SUBJECT: MAIN LIBRARY WATER INTRUSION & STUCCO REPAIRS-REBID
BID# CF-0005-13 OPEN DATE: 10/24/2012
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS \

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 10 NUMBERRECEIVED 4 OTHER 0 )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AN RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject hid was awarded to Acon Construction Co., inc., on 11/6/12 in the amount of $1,105,400.00; Change Order #! was
approved on 11/21/13 in the amount of $85,791.20.

Accordingly, recommend approval of change order #2 to Acon Caonstruction Co., Inc., in the amount of $188,027.00 for a
revised maximum indebtedness to the city not-to-exceed $1,379,218.20,

Funding for this contract change order award to be encumbered by account:
“PWCP32APB519-06505-PLO00S-04- §76,718.10; PWCP31QPB519-06505-PL0009-04- $87,931.36;
PWCP32BPB519-069505-PW0677-01- $23,377.54

Attachments: Hecommendation Memo, Change Order, Pravious Award(s)

BUYER: Al%ﬁmﬂ% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
m ﬁ/_ MARILYN LATDLER Gl

CONCURRENCE BY: William .f. Joyce, P.E., Chilef. Engineering and Construction Management Divislo

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ety B A
T "‘ - 7 7
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE: __2/2%
APPROVED DISAPPROVED _______ aren Bouling
OTHER ghi;af Administ(ative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _ . Under Authority of:

ive Urder No. 2013-04

FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007






ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
MAIN LIBRARY WATER INTRUSION REPAIR

ACCOUNT NO. PWCP328PB519-069505-PL0009-04| PWCP31QPB519-06505-PL000S-04 PWCP32APB519-06505-PLOC0S-04  |PWCP32BPB519-069505-PW0677-01

CT NO. CTPW13000013-01 CTPW13000014-01 CTPW14000009-01 NEW

original contract $685,130.87 $220,260.13 $0.00 $0.00
[changeorder#t | , ' $0.ool $0.00 | $85,791.20 | $0.00 |
[change order#2 | $0.00 | $67,931.36 | $76,550.58 | $23,545.06 |
[Account Totals | $885,139.87 | $308,191.49 | $162,341.78 | $23,545.06 |

Page 1



ATTACHMENT "A"
ACCOUNT NUMBERS

MAIN LIBRARY WATER INTRUSION REPAIR

ACCOUNT NO.

Confract Totals

CT NO,

criginal contract

$1,105,400.00

change order i1~ | $85,791.20 |
[change order#2 | $188,027.00
[Account Totals | $1,379,218.20

Page 2



. ACONCONSTRUCTION CO., INC. CHANGE ORDER # 2
"¢ MAIN LIBRARY WATER INTRUSION REPAIR Er26¢2014
COMTRACT NO. g150-12

NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
1 COREZ WINDOWS NOT CONSTRUCTED AS 1000 LS $17.873.30 $17,873.30

SHOWN ON ORIGINAL PLANS.

JUSTIFICATION: The windows were constructed differently than on the original plans with respect to columns, counter flashing and trim. This includes
the new sill pan design for the windows. The additional time for the superintendent was charged while waiting for the final design to be prepared. This
could not be accamplished until the windows and the columns were removed to reveal any deficiencies so the designer could modify his design to match
the existing condifion,

2 CORd# 4 REPAIR ADDITIONAL LEAKS IDENTIFIED 18§ 3112690 $31,126.90
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

JUSTIFICATION: During construction, the contractor noticed leaks into the building that were not part of the contract that were causing significant
damage. A water fest has shown that the scuppers cn the flat roof parapet are leaking and running water into the Grand Stair area. There is also a
significant amount of water coming in from Monroe Street side of Courtyard roof edge.

3 COR#5 OMIT THE STUCCQ REPAIR IN COURTYARD, LS $  18,157.00 ($18,157.00)

JUSTIFICATION: The stucco argas at the courtyard ssem to be in good shape. Al the time of this determination, the contractor had already surpassed
the base bid of stucco square fostage. The contractor is offering a credit io omit this section.

4 COR#6 EIFS SYSTEM/ADDED STUCCO 1S  § 13482620  $134,826.20

JUSTIFICATION: The contractor discovered that the slucco on the Duval and Main Street sides of the building was installed at varying depths from 1" to
3" thick. The original testing didn't reveal this problem because it was a tap test to reveal any hollow places caused by the delamination. The FL
Approved Building Codes state that the maxiraum depth can only be 5/8" (approx 6,500SF). The causes are in these offsets are in the spandre! beam and
the concrete masonry infill. In order to provide proper substrate for the stucco finish, polystyrene panels had to be used as a substrate, which is known as
an EIFS system.

5 COR# 7 BRING SKYLIGHT UP TO FL BUILDING 1L § 1817760 $18,177.60
CODE.

JUSTIFICATION: The contractor had allowed $10,000 allowance for the modification of the skylight curbs. After skylights were removed, the engineer
" was able to make a betler assessment to bring them up to Florida Building Code. The contractor deducted the $10,000 from the actual cost resulting in a
net increase for the repair.

TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS: $202,004.00  ($18,157.00)
NET TOTAL UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS $183,847.00
ADDITIONAL SCOPE:
6 COR#8 ADD CLEAR PROTECTIVE COATING TO 1L1s 3 4,180.00 $4,180.00
ANALYTIQUES

JUSTIFICATION: The Library requested the 4 pieces of precast cancrete artworks (analytiques) to the building be cleaned and clearcoated to help avoid
further deterioration from water.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE: $4,180.00 $0.00

NET TOTAL APDITIONAL SCOPE: ’ $4,180,00
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORBER NO. 1 $206,184.00  {$18,157.00)
NET TOTAL CHANGE CRDER NO. 1 $188,027.00

Page1






Acon Construction Co., Inc. @
3653 Regent Boulavard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224

Ph : 904-565-3060

| Change Request l

To: Ron Stine Number: 2
City of Jacksonville DPW Date: 9/12/2013
Ed Ball Building Job: J12-027 CQOJ Main Library WIR
214 N. Hogan St. Phone:
10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202
Ph: 904-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Description: Added Costs Due to Hidden Conditions

We are pleased to offer the following specificalions and pricing to make the following changes:

This change request was necessitated by the discovery of various hidden conditions within the existing structures. Specifically, the
windows were built differently than plans showed with respect to columns and counterflashings and trim. Due to so many
unforseen challenges, the project was held up from forward progress lo work on solutions to the discovered issues. The price
breakdown addresses the costs we encountered.

The total direct cost to perform this work is $15,943.00
........ (Please.refer.ta attached.sheet for.details.).....c.coceeecenveae

10% Markup Subs $9,223.00 10.00% $922.30

16% Markup ACON $6,720.00 15.00% $1,008.00

Total: $17,873.30

Please note that Acon Construction Co., Inc. will require an extra 20 days.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 904-565-9060.

Submitted by: Frank A. Anderson Appraved by:
ACON Construction Co., Ine. Date:

Ce:

Page1 of 2



Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-9060

Change Request 2 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Added Costs Due to Hidden Conditions

Description Labor Material Equipment Subcontract Other Price
Roof counterflashing per RFi1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Window Sub added time and work $8,223.00 $8,223.00
ACON Superintendant time 160 hours $6,720.00 $6,720.00
at $42ph

Subtotat: $15,943.00

Page 2 of 2




Page 1 of |

Frank Anderson

From: Frank Anderson [fanderson@aconcci.com]

Sent:  Tussday, August 06, 2013 12:00 PM

To: 'Stine, Ron"; 'jwood@vrlarchitects.com’; 'Jeff Sellers'; 'Steve Lazar'
Cc: ‘James Anderson'; 'Rene’

Subject: FW: Main Library

Ron,
Do you have someone coming {o do the water test?

Ron/Steve,

In the interast of getting the roof stucco closed back up to keep more water from coming into the building, | have
scheduled Register Roofing to come in and reattach and saal the counterflashing so the stucco guys can finish
repairs. They are treafing this as a service call which wiil be a change order in the neighborhood of $1,000. | can
no longer wait for an answer to RFI1 which was about this very issua. Unfortunately, the rains we are
experiencing have caused us to have to put in temparary measures to keep water off that exposed joint and these
measures are costly and cumbersome, not to mention that they are not as good as the actual fix wilt be. The fix
includes a drive pin with urethane sealant which meet the requirements of the roof manufacturer.

Frank (L. (bedevoorn, Frafect Manager

ACON Construction Co, Inc

3653 Regent Blvd Suite 401

Jacksonville, Fl 32224

Cell 904-813-4065

Office 904-565-9080 Ext 301 Fax 904-565-8080

From: James Anderson [mailto:billanderson281@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2013 11:47 AM

To: Frank Anderson; Johnay Rawlings

Subject: Main Library

Tomorrow will be the 7th day of curing for window #1 sealant. We need to schedule the water test. Do
we know what we are doing about the roof flashing yet?

9/12/2013



Sep 12 2013 1031AM  904-794-4081 page 1

ATLANTIC WINDOW & GLASS LLC
4255 US\Hwy 1 So., Ste. 18, PHB 108

St Augustine, FL 32080

thone (904) 814-4218

Fax (304) 794-4081

Email: | mdemersti@belisouth.net

} Ucanso BL-4637

>y

gent Blvd. Ste. 401
ille, F1. 32224

' Wﬂll

“hﬂf“

lnvmce

9/12/2013

T

-Q.‘,}ﬁ i

Fradily T
rmﬂ’gm*ﬂ’ ﬁ

bl

T T

BRLTE
TS R

H 3
g |'~B

M

4 Bl S ﬂlﬂ"l‘a "‘r’“"”"f"“" '"iﬁ” o CHIT i B ) B U
a%é@ o IF? [“'&} ? i n,;ﬁﬂf I e e Ezﬁ;ﬂmg}é‘“‘fﬂ“@ﬁ [ E ; .' 3
brake metal sills installed (due to sill pan design chang I, 123 00
weeks of down time labor ($45 per hour) plus lift char:\ 32
| /”i [t ¥ \ Jue "0
Af.“'“"l Wl dxt)r;aa-“ xoro | 7
o l b"’ e t’ p
¢ ¢ Bae A (A &
) ‘,‘-‘ ¢ ».,S ,‘J'\s
) ‘l wb} v o W\‘ ”“
L'h Pr& 0/ éﬂ,\‘}"
wh® 56
o
>
Total $8,926:487
Thank you for your business. Payments/Credits ~56:.00"
Balance Due 58;926:48




Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224 '
Ph ; 904-565-3060

| Change Request I

To: Ron Stine Number: 4
City of Jacksonville OPW Date; 12/30/2013
Ed Bail Building Joh: J12-027 COJ Main Ligrary WIR
214 N. Hogan St. Phone:
10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202
Ph: 904-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Description: Water Leak Repairs Qutside Qriginal Scope

We are pleased to offer the following specificaiions and pricing to make the following changes:

During construction, ACON noticed leaks inte buiiding that were not part of the contract, but are causing significant damage to
building. A water test has shown the scuppers on flat roof parapet are leaking and running water into Grand Stair Area. Theris
also a significant amount of water coming in from Monroe Street side of Courtyard Roof Edge. These costs are associated with
repairing those specific areas only and do not infer any other areas are not leaking. These specific areas will be added to our
scope once change is approved.

The total direct cost to perform this work is $28,526 27
oo (Please.efec fa attached. sheet for. details. X........ccceeceerens

10% Markup on Subcontractors $18,44627 10.00% $1,844.53

15% Markup Own Forees $5,040.00 15.00% $756.00

Total:m

Please note that Acon Construction Co., Inc. will require an extra 45 days.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 904-565-90860.

Submitted by: Frank A, Anderson Approved by:

ACON Construction Co., Inc. Date:
Cc

Page1of 2



Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksaonvilte, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-3060

Change Request 4 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Water Leak Repairs Qutside Original Scope

Description Labor Materfal Equipment Subcontract
Accredited water intrusion test $3,150.00
Scupper and frough repairs $4,940.00
Repair Courtyard Roof Edge Monroe $15,396.27
only

ACON SUpervision...120 hours at $42 §5,040.00

per hour

Othar Price

$3,150.00
$4,940.00
$15,396.27

$5,040.00

Subtotal: $28,528.27

Page2of 2




@

- - m

$ 2\50% s«
. L (et

s (’.0( whal
JARDY Groups; LLC
17t 1N :
Poany yendva, FL 33081
Pfong: ‘HREBLITEY

LMok roga@andygionp tom.
Web wwewe iy drgranpcoey

Natiomal Certifications:

Flarida Certification Licenses;

Certified Bailding Contractor

LRCETHNTY

Certificd Hume Inspector

msrre

Certified Abatement Contractor

CICEEs 810

Centified Mold Assessor

MRSA234

Certified Muold Renwdiator

HRSRIZSE S
Mold CE Provider : 7 £ T % SO I PROPOSAL

PYDRT




Prepared by;
Ron D Young, ciec, cies, CETC, AMRS, #HS
Councilcertified Indaor Environmental Consultant
“This designation has been aecredited by the Council for Engineering and
Scientific Specialty Boards (CESB). The CIEC is now recognized by CESH as

an engineering technician designation # 1011013 until
November,2014.”

Council-certified Indoor Environmental Consuitant (CIEC); investioates indoo air quatty (1AQ) probiems. For exampte, 2
CIEC can identify mcld and moisture issues dusing a commierciat investigation or a home inspection. These professionals have verified (@ years mimmum) Xnowiedge of
isciplines refated to indoor air quality, inchuding HVAC, building science, mokt and microbfal issuas, imduskial hygiane, lead-based peint and asbestos.

*  CIECS passes venfiad (8 yoars minimum} experience canducting field investigations in the following seitings:

*  Offites and commarcial buildings
*  [ndustrial strucluras

*  Govemmen faciifes

*  Schocls and public buildings

. Heafthcane facilities

*  Homelaspection

Environmental Thermography Surveys

« Council-certified Environmental Thermography Consultant {CETC) #1104001

The Councli-certified Environmental Thurmography Consultant (CETC) performs building invesiigations using infrarad thermography to locale and identify problems
carirbuling to paor indoor air quality.

A CETC has verified knowledge (8 years minimum} of disciphnes refxied to Infrared themography and e building sciences. The certification exam covers the most
respacted texts in the fiedd. Those who pass the exam must understand $he basic prnciples of thermal and infrared physics. They must be famifar with selecting, calibrating
and operating infrared imaging equipment. They must understand the most effective lachnlques for cunducung builling snvesugahms using infrared ﬂ\eﬂmgaprﬂ) and must
know haw to use Infraned technology in applications such as: " " i

& Roofinspections

*  Buliding exierior investigations
*  Building interlor mvastigations
*  Plumblng irvestigations

sed Cenrtified Building Contractor #CB8C1258873
te Licensed Home Inspector #HIS719

censed CE Provider Mold Related #PVDR7
Licensed Mold Assessor #MRSA284
licensed Mold Remediator ¥#MRSR1753
#Ashestos Contractor {qualifier) #CJC1154181

Florida State 't

www.lardygroup.com

Ron@jardygroup.com



Re: Test Procedures Guidelines: Using the combinations of Building Sciences Basic laws,
Infrared Thermdgraphy, and pur “field water testing equipment” we can recreate simulated rain events and track
most sources of maisture intrusions. The key to identifying the exact paint of entry is a systematic approach to water,
testing. We have completed thousands of water testing projects threughout Florida and the United States: from single-
family residences, multi-family apartment homes, to 26 story high-rise condominiums on the coastlines. Water
penetration testing was conducted in general accordance with the following standards of best practice...

Modified ASTM E1105: Gravity Flow Test: {Area testing on 1% page)

The Modified ASTM E1105: Gravity Flow Test is designed to aid in building industry because it is an excellent
quality assurance check for water penetration resistance on new/re-do’s construction projects as well as a valuable
tool for Fprensic Investigators that are attempting to replicate and trace the source of known leaks through the
tuilding envelope.

The Madiffed ASTM E1105: Gravity Flow Test is often used on vonstruction sites where standard pressure
differential testing may be an impractical option to test very large areas of the huilding envelape that may include
windows, doors, and wall systems.

Dear Frank A. Andetson, PM:
Pursuant to your request, we are pleased to furnish you with this wurk plan and cost estimate for evaluation of the
windows and walls. it is anticipated that this work plan will assist you.

Scope of Work:

What is the modified versign of the ASTM E11057

There are actually many modifications that can be done to the test methed, but in general when professionals in the
building industry are discussing a modified ASTM E1105 test it is usually in reference to conducting water
penetration testing on fenestration products and the surrounding wal] envelope at ambient field conditions. What
that means js that there is no simulated wind load (Pressure Differential) being induced on a test specimen, which is
anather step detailed in the full version of the ASTM E1105 test method.

In terms of functionality and actual test results most building professionals would say yes, but there are of cotirse
always exceptions for certain situations. The main reason the test is valued as a quality assurance test in the building
industry {for newly installed products and systems or re-do’s) is because the rate of water being dispensed over a test
location is still very extreme and goes above and beyond the highest recarded rainfall event in a one hour period in
the contignous United States, which is less than 5 inches (flow rate of the spray ruck system far gravity flow testing is
not less than 5.0 US Gallons/Hour/Square Foot or the equivalent of 8 inches of rain per hour). It is generally accepted
that if there are inherent weaknesses within a fenestration product and/or wall envelope system, that the gravity ilow
test will assist in discovering such potentially problematic locations.

Every job will have its own set of challenges and unique circumstances, so it is a good idea to consider job site
conditions, project specifications, and input from 3l interested parties before commencing with any type of testing.

Furnished By JARDY Group, LLC:
v Eguipmentand personnel necessary to conduct testing as outlined in this proposal.
v Formal report summarizing our findings,

Required At Site By Others:

Scaffolding or lift as necessary to the access the exterior of the test areas.
Hoses, % inch diameter minimum

Applicable Water source

Electrical source

ANENENEN

Weather Conditions:

Weather conditions must be acceptuble to conduct Modified ASTM E1105: Gravity Flow Test testing,

if weather conditions are not acceptable, JARDY Gruup, LLC will make an attempt to conduct testing, hawever, our
downtime will require the same daily Iabor rate. Good weather (40° and up to 110° and no precipitation) is essential
to the accuracy of the tests conducted.



Frank Anderson

From: Lincoln Register {Iregister@jregco.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, November 26, 2013 6:54 AM
To: Frank Anderson

Subject: Main Library Scupper Repair

Frank,

[

Pagel of 1

Thanks for the heads up. See befow for z list of costs associated with repairing the leaking scuppers (5) and the
leaking U-shaped trough at the main library:

Material:

Sheet Metal and fasteners - 5250

Johns Manville Permaflash Liquid Flashing- 5700
Permaflash Accessories - $250

Caulk - $50

Total - $1250.00
Labor:

2 men 36 hours @ §55/hr - $3650
Total $4940.00

Let me know if you have any questions.

Lincoln Register

Vice President

J. Register Company, Inc.
4640 Sub Chaser Ct, Unit 113
Jacksonville, FL 32244

(904)-215-8533 {0}
(904)-213-7833 (f)
(904)-735-4020 (c}

NP

NATIONAL ROOFING PARTNERS

11/27/2013



December 17, 2013

Attn: Mr. Frank Anderson
Acon Construction Co., Inc.
3653 Regent Bhvd, Suite 401
Jacksonville, Florida 32224

Project: Main Library (Jacksonville Public Library)
Downtown Jacksonville

Ref: Plaza Deck Waterproofing

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Remove one section/row of the existing pavers to expose deck to wall transition. Rermove term bar or
metal flashing. Clean hot applied waterproofing by means deemed necessary to assure a proper
substrate for new membrane to adhere. Seal all penetrations, gaps, and/or openings with Carlisle 703.
Prime area with 702 Primer and install Carlisle 860 Sheet membrane on the dack and up the wall. Seal all
seams and termination points with the 703 Liquid Membrane and install new term bar material. After

_term bar is installed reapply 7030LM to ail fastaner peneatrations, top and corners of the term bar. Allow

material to cure and perform a water test prior to setting the pavers.

COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES:

CPR can perform the referenced services for 15,396.27 (fifteen thousand three hundred ninety six
dollars and twenty seven cents),

AUTHORIZATION:

Due to variable material prices, this proposal will be deemed null and void if not executed within 6C
catandar days of the proposal date listad above, If after 60 calendar days you wish to proceed, please
contact our office for an updated revised proposal that will reflect current market pricing.

Wea appreciate this oppartunity to provide this proposal for the services requasted for this project. if you
have any questions cancerning this proposal or if we can serve you in any other way, please feel free to
contact us. We look forward to working with you on this project,

Kindest regards,

Jason Bousquet (904} 813-4525



R

L )

Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksomville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-8060

! Change Request I

To: Ron Stine ' Number: 5
City of Jacksonville DPW Date: 1/27/12014
£d Ball Bullding Job: J12-027 COJ Main Library WIR
214 N. Hogan St. Phona!
10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202
Ph: §04-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Description: Credit for Lifts and Manpower an Courtyard

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

footage, we offer this credit for the lifts and personnel and equipment that were included in our bid for that work.

The total direct cost to perform this work is
......... (Plaase.refac.ta.attached. sheet for. details )........ceevneeeees

Subcontractor Markup
L&M Qwn Forces -$3,180.00 15.00%
Total:

if you have any questions, please contact me at 904-565-9060.

Since the stucco areas at the courtyard seem to be in good shape and we have already surpassed the base bid stucco square

$-17,680.00

$0.00
$-477.00

$-18,157.00

Submitted by: Frank A. Anderson Approved by:

ACON Construction Co., Inc. Date:

Ce:

Page 1 of 2




Acon Construction Co., Inc.
' 3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401

Jacksorville, FL 32224

Ph : 904-565-9060

Description;: Credit for Lifts and Manpower on Courtyard

Change Request 5 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Dascription Lakor Material Equipment Subcontract Other Price
$10,000 worth of special scaffelding, $-2,500.00 $-680.00 $-14,500.00 $-17,680.00
$4500 worth of crane and $2500 in
personnel fees and plywood planking
materials

Suhtotal:  §-17,680.00

Page 2 of 2




Acon Construction Co., Inc.
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonvile, FL - 32224

Ph : 504-565-3060

| Change Request I

To: Ron Stine Number: 8
City of Jacksonville DPW Date: 2/5/2014
Ed Ball Building Job: J12-027 COJ Main Library WIR
214 N. Hogan St. Phone:
10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202
Ph: 904-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Description: EIFS Installation at Stucco Repair Area

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

This change is necessitated by the discovery that existing stucco on Duval and Main Street sides of buiiding was installed at
varying depths from 1 ta 3 inches thick. The rules for applying stucco and the Florida Approval Codes that govern this work do not
allow maore than 5/8 direct applied stucca.

The anly available solution is to remove the improper stucco {an additional 6500sf) and then provide and instal! an approved EIFS
system as listed in attached quote

Tha total direct cost ta perfarm this work is $123,342.00
........ {Please refec.ta.attached. sheet for detaita.) .....................

Subcontractor Markup $114,842.00 10.00% $11,484.20

L&M Own Forces $0.00

Total: §$134,826.20

If you have any questions, please contact me at .

Submitted by: Approved by:
Date:

Cc:

Page 1 of 2



Acon Coanstruction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suile 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-8060

Change Request 6 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: EIFS Installation at Stucco Repair Area

Description Labor Material Equipment Subcontract QOther Price
Subcontractor Credit . $-42,000.00 $-42,000.00
New work for Sub $8,500.00 $158,842.00 $165,342.00

Subtotal: $123,342.00

Page2of 2



4 e >
" s ¥ !

Pl'OpOS&l Fielas Stucco and Plastering,lnc.

800 Mayport Rd. Suite 5 Atlantic Beach, FL. 32233

Date: 1/16/2013 Mobile: 904-370-0732 Office: 904-853-6581

Builder: ACON Fax: 904-372-0024

Job Name: Main Library E-mail: fieldsstucco@hotmail.com

Address:  Main and Duval License # ST-6963, 06-1572

Main Libraryv. Downtown Jacksonville [Quantity]  cost |  Total

Stucco Repairs

w

1) Remaove and replace stucco 3 To0Tare ram1it
indicated on job dr ing will be required, (SF) 6500 ST —$64,000.00
__—-"‘-—--—.——i

2) Deduct: Installation of 5600 SF direct apply stucco with synthetic

finish. (SF)

5600 $7.50 -$42,000.00

{__ Balance Originail Contract:] $49,000.00]

Change Ordsr #1: EIFS Installation

1) Add: 6500

SF Remaining Dema at Main St and Duval St. (EA) 1 $35,430.00 $35,430.00

2) Add: install 11,600 SF Finestone Barrier EIFS per BASF recommendations:
EPS thickness varying from 1" to 3", adhesively attached. Base coat
with standard reinforcing mesh throughout. "Fine Sand" finish coat.
Stucco at window retums to remain. (EA) 1 $121,412.00 $121,412.00

e—'
{ Total Change Order #1 Cost:[ $156,842.00{

—?z,oooﬁm

| Total Job Cost Minus Woark Parformed ($205,842.00 - $49,000.00):] $156,842.00]

I ARY P
boo 3500 “"7/73 e meEas

Jeffrey Fields Date ) l\{ &\{ Z

qQ <pO

Owner/Builder Date $ [ 23}%

)



-, ~ o,

Acon Construction Co., Inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-9060

I Change Request I

To: Ron Stine Number: 7
City of Jacksonville DPW Date: 5/7/12014
Ed Ball Bullding Job: J12-027 COJ Main Library WIR
214 N, Hogan St. Phone:
10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202 .
Ph: 904-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Description: Curb Allowance Overage

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make tte following changes:

The bid documents contained a $10,000 allowance for modifying curbs once the skylights were removed and the Engineer could
make assessments of what was needed to bring the new system up to code. This Change contains the actual charges incurred by
ACON. The original 10,000 dollars is being deducted

The total direct cost to perform this work is $25,616.00
e kPlease refer ta.attached. sheet for. details.d .o vveevvennnns

Subcontractor Markup $25,616.00 10.00% $2,561.60

L&M Qwn Forces $0.00

Deduct for original Allowance -$10,000.00 100.00% $-10,000.00

If you have any questions, please contact me at .

Total: $18,177.60

Submitted by: Approved by:

Date:

Cc:

Page 1 of 2



Acon Construction Co., inc.

3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-565-9060

Change Request 7 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description:  Curb Allowance Overage

Description Labor Material Equipment Subcontract Other Price
Roofer adds for steel angles $9,702.00 $9,702.00
Skylight Company charges for $15,914.00 $15,914.00
discovered conditions

Subtotal:  $25,616.00

Page 2 of 2



Page 1 of 2 @

Frank Anderson

. . N . Sv
From: Lincoln Register [register@jregco.com] Pl
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 11:42 AM /] D 2
To: Frank Anderson 4
Cc: Gary Register
Subject: Main Library Additional Steel Work

Attachments: J1332 - COJ Main Library Change Order #1.pdf; J1332 - COJ Main Library Change Order #2.pdf
Frank,

See below for a list of costs associated with this change order. The cost turned out to be more than | had
anticipated when we spoke last week but here’s what | came up with.

Attached is a formal copy of the CO #2 as well,
Call me if you have any questions,

Material:

5/8" x 12" Drill Bits— 6 @ $110 = $660
3/8" x 12" Drill Bits— 6 @ $32=5192
220 LF Steel Angle @ $10/LF = $2200
Band Saw Blades @ $75 LS =575
Grinder Blades @ $50 LS = 550

ACON furnished all bolts, nuts, and washers.
Total Material = $3,177.00
Lahor:

3/20—6 men 5 hours= 30 man hours
3/21—4men 8 hours = 32 man hours

I
3/24 -4 men 6.5 hours = 26 man hours $ Lol Eﬂ /
4/1 —29 total man hours Mw"f‘"‘ 44 A
4/2 - 28 total man hours /004"’ Vv

Total Labor = 145 man hours @ $45/hour = $6,525.00

Total Cost for Change Ordér = $9,702.00

Also, we never received a formal change order for the scupper repairs we performed for a total price of $3,920. |
have attached that change order for your records as well.

Please sign and return these change orders or send me your formal copies when you get a chance.

Thanks

Lincoin Register
Vice President
J. Register Company, Inc.

5/1/2014



Mr. Frank Anderson April 17.2014
ACON Construction

3653 Regent Bivd Ste 401

Jacksonville, FI. 32224

RE: Jacksonville Main 1ibrary Water Intrusion
CF-0092.12 Contract# 12-027-08630
Curb Modifications - Change Order

Dear Mr. Anderson,

Skylight Solutions incurred significant costs upon finding that the curb structure was
markedly different than that described in the bid documents.  These costs include the re-
engineering, new materials, manufacturing and subsequent installation costs.

According to the documents, all of the skylights were to attach to PT wood nailers altixed
to the top of the curb. The documents also specificd that the A & B units were to be
designed 1o withstand -218 psf. the C. D & E units 10 -102.2 psf.

The skylight engineer determined that for lag screws 1o resist those loads., 4%4™ (3 layers)
of the P wood would be required to provide sufficient pull-out resistance. ACON
determined that there was no practical way to affix the required amount of wood to meet
the cngineering requirements of the skylight engineers.

Gammans Skylights and Skylight Selutions were then forced 10 develop aliernate means
of fastening that would still meet the uplift requirements of the project.

It was Further determined that the curb sections shown in the bid documents did not:

A & B units (3/A-500) determine the proper relationship between the outside of the curb
and the location of the cinder block.

C units (2/A-309) and D & E units (1/A-309) define or locate internal steel properiy.

The solution to the problem was ditterent for each group of skylights. The A & B unit
sill clips were moved down slope at the head and sill and at the jambs. turned to the
inside of the rafter and set at quarter points so that the wood could be abandoned in favor
of epoxy unchors set into the block grout. The C unit clips at the head and sill were
tikewise re-located 1o the inside of the curb so as to attach to the 4™ x 47 steel angle that
was available under the PT. The Jamb rafters required new custom steel ¢lips 10 move
the attachment location inward to hit the same angle in the jamb condition. The D&E
units

321N Kentucky Qvenue " Suite 8 * Lakefand, Florida 33801
Phone §63-688-6595 ~ Fax §63-088-75352
wie. skylightsolutions. net



[ 3]

Jacksonville Main Library
Curb Modifications - Change Order #1

required ACON to tap the lower curb support steel with threaded rods so that they could
attach a full width %" steel angle under the PT that the skylight could attach and transfer
load to.

Skylight Solutions seeks to recover the costs stemming from not having complete
information at the time of bid and their final engineering preparations.

Our manufacturer, Gammans Skylights was required to revise the shop drawings, obtain
approval from the outside PE, who approved the original designs, and then provide new
materials for the project. These materials included custom steel attachment clips, embed
epoxy. threaded rods, hundreds of specialty steel fasteners. {inishing of materiais,
packing and overnight shipping. The bill for all this is $ 6.854.00.

In addition to the raw costs, Skylight Solutions incurred the costs of disassembly and re-
assembly, the higher per unit installation costs (i.c., two day process required for epoxy
threaded rods versus lags) as well as a complete demobilization and remobilization of the
five man crew from Lakeland. The additional 195 man hours and associated costs to
SkySol is calculated at $ 9.060.00.

We ask that ACON present to the owner our change order request for the Curb
Modifications. While we have found a proper way to accomplish the work in a timely
manner, the costs associated with the process are a considerable $ 15.914.00.

Respectiuily Submitled,

Q6B

Craig DeSha
President
Skylight Solutions LLC



Acon Canstruction Co., Inc. ,

3653 Regent Boulevard, Sutte 401 >
Jacksomville, FL 32224

Ph ; 904-565-8060

l Change Request I
To: Ron Stine Number: 8
City of Jacksonviile DPW Date: 5/30/2014
Ed Ball Building Job: J12-027 COJ Maln Library WIR
214 N. Hogan St. Phonae:

10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Ph: 904-255-8755 Fax: 904-255-8913

Desacription: Analytiques Protection

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

This change was reguested by end user upon discovering the four attached artwork items on the building are in disrepair. ACON
has submitted the attached email proposal to provide a means to clean the items and ncoat them to help avaid further
deteriaration from water.

The total direct cost to perform this workis - $3,800.00
ceeen - {Please refet to attached. shieet for. defails ...

Subcontractor Markup $3,800.00 10.00% $380.00

L&M Own Forces $0.00

Total: $4,180.00

The schedule will be TBD.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 804-565-9080.

Submitted by:  Frank A. Andersan Approved by:
ACQON Construction Ca., Inc. Date:

Ce:

Page 1 of 2



Acan Construction Co., Inc.

' 3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401
Jacksonville, FL 32224
Ph : 904-585-3050

Change Request 8 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Descripticn: Analytiques Protection

Description Labor Material Equipment Subcontract Qther Price
Analytiques $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Subtotal: $3,800.00

Page 2 of 2




-
A o

Page 1 of 4

Frank Anderson

From: Stine, Ron [RStine@caj.net]

Sent:  Friday, May 30, 2014 7:50 AM

To: Frank Anderson

Subject: RE: Analytiqgues Report / Main Library

Frank
Please provide me a formal Change Order Request.
Ron

From: Frank Anderson [mailto:fanderson@aconcd.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2014 8:32 AM

To: Sting, Ron

Subject: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Ran,
Here is what | have figured out:

We can wash the items with a ProSaco Bio Wash which is good for this type application and then apply a clear
water repellent coating made by the same company. We can then apply a sealant around the steel that attaches
them to building to keep water out of the inside. We will leave the original peeling paint in place.

We will apply a clear silicone sealant/adhesive to the broken item prior to doing the above to all four.
The cost for this would be $3800.00
This is the best we can offer for this type of work which is not In our standard arsenal.

Frank (. ndevorrs, Frafect Manages

ACON Construction Co, Inc

3653 Regent Blvd Suite 401

Jacksonville, Fl 32224

Cell 904-813-4065

Office 804-565-9060 Ext 301 Fax 904-565-9080

From: Stine, Ron [mailto:RStine@coj.net]
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2014 3:59 PM

To: Frank Anderson

Subject: RE: Analytiques Repert / Main Library

Thanks

From: Frank Anderson [ mailto:fanderson@aconcd.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2014 3;41 PM

Ta: Stine, Ron

Subject: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Warking on it still

Frank . ecevson, Prafect Nanages

ACON Construction Co, Inc

3653 Regent Bivd Suite 401

Jacksonville, Fl 32224

Cell 904-813-4065

Office 904-565-8060 Ext 301 Fax 904-565-9080

5/30/2014



Page 2 of 4

From: Sting, Ron [mailto;RStine@coi.net]
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2014 3:32 PM

To: Frank Anderson (Fanderson@aconcd.com)
Subject: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Have you had an opportunity to get the price for the sealing and repair of the Analytique.
Ron

From: Stine, Ron

Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 1:42 PM

To: 'Frank Anderson'

Subjeck: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Thanks

From: Frank Anderson [mailto:fanderson@aconcd.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 1:37 PM

To: Stine, Ron

Subject: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Wil do

Frantt (. Lordenser, Peaject Slanagen

ACON Construction Co, Inc

3653 Regent Bivd Suile 401

Jacksonvifle, FI 32224

Cell 904-813-4065

Oifice 904-565-89060 Ext 301 Fax 9304-565-9080

From: Stine, Ron {mailto:RStine@coj. net]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 1:21 PM

To: Frank Anderson (Fanderson@aconcd.com)
Subject: FW: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Frank

Please get a price for the repair of the Analytiques in the courtyard and sealing the others.

Thanks
Ron

From: Joyce, Willlam

Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 12:32 PM

To: Stine, Ron

Cc: Flores, Luis ‘
Subject: FW: Analytiques Report / Main Library

Move forward with request.

From: Flores, Luis
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 8:07 AM
To: Joyce, Witliam

5/30/2014

&



Page3 of 4

Subject: RE: Analytiques Report / Main Library
Yes please

Luis F, Flores, CFM, LEED AP BD+C

Chief of Public Buildings

Public Bulldings Division

555 West 44'h Street

Jacksonville, FL 32208

904-630-5431

904-830-5415 Fax

LElores@coj.net )

Please nole that under Florida's very broad public records law, e-maif communications te and from cily officials are subjec to public disclosure,

i—é Pltease consider the environment before printing this emait.

From: Joyce, William

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2014 §:26 AM

To: Flores, Luis

Cc: McKnight, Thornas; Stine, Ron; Robinson, Jim
Subject: RE; Analytiques Report / Main Library

Luis, would you like for Ron to request pricing from the contractor to apply a sealer?
Bill

From: Gubbin, Barbara

Sent; Friday, May 09, 2014 5:16 FM

To: Steve Lazar; Joyce, William

Cc: Lawrence, Erlc; MeKnight, Thomas; Stine, Ron; Frank Anderson; Robinson, Jim
Subject: Re: Analytiques Report / Main Library

-Steve and Bill: thank you for providing this. My question now is what will be done to ensure the
analytiques survive and don't fall off the wall and hit someone? Will Public Works hire someone to do
the restoration work necessary and if so when? Thank you.

Barbara
Sent from my iPhone

On May 1, 2014, at 3:42 PM, "Steve Lazar" <gflazar@vrlarchitects.com> wrote:
All:
Altached is the report form the structural engineer, Mark Keister,P.E., from his site visit this week.

The deterioration observed appears to be a natural aging process for the analytiques and may be
slowed by the appiication of an appropriate sealer.

if the joinis are lighlly sealed, the possibility of re-bar expansion resulting in the spalling could ba
reduced.

Stephen F. Lazar, AlA, LEED AP
VRL Architects, Inc

1449 Palm Avenue

Jacksonville, Florida, 32207
904.607.4197 { Cell)

5/30/2014



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET

Daescription of Profsct

ey Tnfradion Io—

Change Order Number | ) PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH
Contract Number e/ Lm-’/ 7 THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER
Action Date Recelved Pate Signed | Date Forwarded Slgnature Days
1 |Date initlated NA N/A (oh [
1A
2 |Contractor Execution (/ / 21
3 |Construction Management q’ X
4 |Using Agency
5 |JEA(if appllcable)}
/- [
& |City Enginser '1 /\,,\, /\A '7/ pa{
i L i [N
7 |C/O Raview 7//(/}\-{ 7/’ < M_LL—]C%@——“
. " £l
8 |Director of Publlc Works / T/l6
/e f1¢ [7/16/ 14
9 [Admin/Finance Clerk 7[&? /7 o)1/ 14 T BT e —
10 |Buyer
f/' ] P 4
11 |Chlef of Procurement ! 9)] y 25/{2,, I ¥ /fb’ iy
12 |Director Finance ‘
13 |Asst. General Counsal
14 |CAQ/Mayor
15 |Asst. General Counsel

Total Processing Days:;

Attention Change Order reviewsrs and signatorias:

Please assist [n expediting this change ordar by revlewlng, signing, and forwarding Immadlately to the next step. Thank you In
advanca for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times,

Jamas M. Roblnson, P.E.
Director of Public Works







